

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APL) NO. 377 OF 2020

M/s. Biltube Industries Ltd. & Ors.

... Applicants

V/s.

Vinay Saraf & Anr.

... Respondents

Mr.Vikram Sutaria for Applicants.

Mr.Swapnil Ambure for Respondent No.1.

Mr.S.S. Hulke, A.P.P for Respondent No.2-State.

CORAM : A.S. GADKARI, J.

DATE : 22nd January 2021.

PC. :

Heard learned counsel for the respective parties.

2. Perusal of record *prima-facie* indicates that, the applicants herein were residing beyond the territorial jurisdiction of the Trial Court and without complying with the provisions of Section 202 of the Criminal Procedure Code, process has been issued by the impugned Order dated 7th January 2020.

In view of the above, Admit.

3. Interim relief in terms of prayer Clause (d).

[A.S. GADKARI, J.]